No. R-228. House concurrent resolution honoring Duane "Buster" Bandy of Windsor for his outstanding municipal public service.

(H.C.R.189)

Offered by: Representatives Belaski of Windsor and Bartholomew of Hartland

Whereas, Buster Bandy's ties to the town of Windsor are lifelong, and he attended Windsor High School, and

Whereas, immediately upon graduating, Buster Bandy accepted employment with the Windsor Utilities Department (the department) and is the town's longest-serving municipal employee, and

Whereas, as a technician charged with helping to ensure safe drinking water and effective solid waste management procedures, he addresses critical public health concerns for all of Windsor's residents, and

Whereas, as a 41-year municipal employee, Buster Bandy is extremely skilled and knowledgeable, assists co-workers with less experience, and, when assigned to a specific project, completes his duties timely and correctly, and

Whereas, Buster Bandy's presence in the department has always been valued highly, and his exemplary work ethic serves as a model for others, and

Whereas, he is a good neighbor and friend to many members of the Windsor community, and

Whereas, on June 1, 2017, Buster Bandy will be concluding his long and distinguished career as a Windsor municipal employee, and his contribution to the department's operations and his reliability, as well as his daily presence, will be missed, and

Whereas, in commemoration of Buster Bandy's laudable work, the Town of Windsor is honoring his career accomplishments, and a similar legislative recognition is also in order, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly honors Duane "Buster" Bandy of Windsor for his outstanding municipal public service in the town of Windsor, and be it further

<u>Resolved</u>: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to Buster Bandy in Windsor.